As at 1.1.2023 321,400 95,930 178,812 490 596,632

Additions 58,442 15,373 4,562 0 78,377

Valuation –38,157 –13,463 –16,274 0 –67,894

Reclassification IFRS 5 0 0 –14,440 0 –14,440

Reclassification between classes –224,885 –45,340 21,640 0 –248,585

As at 31.12.2023 = 1.1.2024 116,800 52,500 174,300 490 344,090

Additions 33,251 1,221 342 0 34,815

Valuation –10,151 –8,521 –2,912 0 –21,585

Reclassification IFRS 5 0 0 –390 0 –390

Reclassification between classes 39,500 12,200 0 0 51,700

As at 30.06.2024 179,400 57,400 171,340 490 408,630

The following tables show the sensitivities of the fair values to a change in the expected rental income (defined as market rent for these model

purposes) and the discount rates of future expected cash flows and capitalisation rate of the residual value at the end of the period under review

for all investment properties with the exception of properties held for sale.

 CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 49

30.6.2024

€ K

Office Germany

Change in market rent

–50 bp

–25 bp

0 bp

+25 bp

Change in discount

and capitalization

rate

+50 bp

–10% 140,500 –30,200 –182,900 –319,500 –442,700

–5% 245,900 67,800 –91,500 –234,200 –362,300

0% 351,000 165,200 0 –148,500 –282,000

+5% 455,600 262,900 91,400 –62,700 –201,500

+10% 560,500 360,900 182,900 22,400 –121,300

31.12.2023

€ K

Office Germany

Change in market rent

–50 bp

–25 bp

0 bp

+25 bp

Change in discount

and capitalization

rate

+50 bp

–10% 145,100 –32,300 –190,300 –332,100 –459,800

–5% 254,400 69,000 –95,200 –243,200 –376,000

0% 363,400 171,100 0 –154,000 –292,300

+5% 473,300 272,800 94,900 –65,000 –208,700

+10% 582,400 374,800 189,900 23,900 –125,200

30.6.2024

€ K

Office Austria

Change in the market rent

–50 bp

–25 bp

0 bp

+25 bp

Change in discount

and capitalization

rate

+50 bp

–10% 0 –7,200 –13,800 –20,000 –25,700

–5% 7,600 0 –6,900 –13,400 –19,400

0% 15,500 7,400 0 –6,800 –13,100

+5% 23,100 14,600 6,900 –300 –6,900

+10% 30,700 21,800 13,600 6,300 –500

 CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 50

31.12.2023

€ K

Office Austria

Change in market rent of

–50 bp

–25 bp

0 bp

+25 bp

Change in discount

and capitalization

rate

+ 50 bp

–10% 1,300 –9,400 –19,000 –28,000 –36,100

–5% 12,000 800 –9,600 –18,800 –27,500

0% 22,800 11,100 0 –9,600 –18,700

+5% 33,600 21,200 9,800 –600 –10,000

+10% 44,500 31,300 19,400 8,700 –1,500

30.6.2024

€ K

Office Eastern Europe

Change in market rent of –50 bp –25 bp 0 bp +25 bp

Change in discount

and capitalisation

rate

   +50 bp

–10% –11,500 –68,500 –119,700 –167,700 –212,500

–5% 54,300 –5,200 –60,200 –110,400 –157,000

0% 120,300 57,400 0 –53,000 –102,400

+5% 185,900 120,400 60,000 4,300 –47,500

+10% 252,000 183,000 120,000 61,800 7,800

31.12.2023

€ K

Office Eastern Europe

Change in market rent of

–50 bp

–25 bp

0 bp

+25 bp

Change in discount

and capitalization

rate

+ 50 bp

–10% –10,800 –69,100 –122,800 –172,400 –218,200

–5% 56,900 –4,400 –61,500 –113,600 –161,700

0% 124,400 59,500 0 –55,000 –105,900

+5% 191,800 124,100 61,100 4,200 –49,500

+10% 259,900 188,500 122,700 62,500 7,200

 CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 51

30.6.2024

€ K

Hotel and other Germany

Change in market rent of

–50 bp

–25 bp

0 bp

+25 bp

Change in discount

and capitalization

rate

+ 50 bp

–10% 6,950 510 –5,300 –10,590 –15,450

–5% 9,850 3,210 –2,600 –7,990 –13,050

0% 12,750 6,210 0 –5,590 –10,750

+5% 15,750 8,910 2,800 –2,990 –8,350

+10% 18,750 11,710 5,300 –490 –5,750

31.12.2023

€ K

restated

Hotel and other Germany

Change in market rent of

–50 bp

–25 bp

0 bp

+25 bp

Change in discount

and capitalization

rate

+ 50 bp

–10% 11,030 –300 –10,300 –19,760 –28,090

–5% 17,030 5,500 –5,100 –14,560 –23,490

0% 23,130 11,100 0 –9,760 –18,790

+5% 29,230 16,700 5,400 –4,860 –14,090

+10% 35,530 22,400 10,900 240 –9,690

30.06.2024

€ K

Retail and other Austria

Change in market rent of

–50 bp

–25 bp

0 bp

+25 bp

Change in discount

and capitalization

rate

+ 50 bp

–10% –200 –4,600 –8,700 –12,300 –15,700

–5% 4,600 –100 –4,300 –8,300 –11,800

0% 9,400 4,600 0 –4,100 –7,900

+5% 14,200 9,000 4,300 0 –4,000

+10% 19,000 13,600 8,600 4,100 –100

 CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 52

31.12.2023

€ K

restated

Retail and other Austria

Change in market rent of

–50 bp

–25 bp

0 bp

+25 bp

Change in discount

and capitalization

rate

+ 50 bp

–10% 300 –4,200 –8,500 –12,400 –15,800

–5% 5,300 200 –4,100 –8,300 –12,000

0% 9,900 4,800 0 –4,200 –8,100

+5% 14,800 9,400 4,400 0 –4,300

+10% 19,600 13,900 8,800 4,000 –300

For the development projects under realisation, which are valued by the residual value method, the table below illustrates the sensitivity of the

fair value to an increase or decrease in the projected outstanding development and construction costs. Development projects actively being de-

veloped were used as the basis.

30.6.2024 Still outstanding capital expenditures

€ M –10% –5% Initial value +5% +10%

Still outstanding capital

expenditures 246.3 260.0 273.7 287.4 301.0

Changes to initial value –27.4 –13.7   13.7 27.4

Fair value 206.8 193.1 179.4 165.7 152.0

Changes to initial value 15.3% 7.6%   –7.6% –15.3%

31.12.2023 Still outstanding capital expenditures

€ M –10% –5% Initial value +5% +10%

Still outstanding capital

expenditures 198.3 209.3 220.4 231.4 242.4

Changes to initial value –22.0 –11.0   11.0 22.0

Fair value 138.8 127.8 116.8 105.8 94.8

Changes to initial value 18.9% 9.4%   –9.4% –18.9%

The sensitivity analysis of the projects under development in realization (for 2024: 2 projects, for 2023: 1 project) is based on an average per-

centage of completion of approximately 30% (2023: 30%) as at the balance sheet date, related to total construction costs. The sensitivity only

relates to the outstanding costs of the building constructions works. Theoutstanding capital expenditures will reduce with the increase of the

percentage of completion. Based on the residual value method this leads to an increase in the fair value of the projects under development. An

increase or decrease of the outstanding capital expenditures leads to an inverse development of the fair value of the projects under development,